MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March, 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1874.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1874.

Снар. 466.

Chapter 466.

An act to incorporate the Canaan Cheese Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Sect. 1. Abel Prescott, Josiah B. Rand, Ziba Burrill, John F. Brock, Llewellyn Morrill, Levi J. Barrett, Sewall Brown, William Church, J. C. Rowe, J. D. Bingham, S. P. Penney, A. B. Penney, M. H. Furber, Joseph Barrett, Nathaniel Hall, J. Q. A. Butts, S. F. Hubbard, Samuel H. Gower, Noah Ricker, George Weymouth, C. F. Packard, E. J. Haskell, Anson Jewell, Salem Edmands and Charles Fitzgerald, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby constituted a body politic and corporate by the name of the Canaan Cheese Company, for the purpose of manufacturing cheese and carrying on all branches of trade connected therewith, in Canaan, Somerset county, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities provided by the laws of this state concerning manufacturing corporations.

Corporate name.

Purpose of.

Rights, privileges and liabilities.

Capital stock and shares.

SECT. 2. The capital stock of said corporation shall not exceed five thousand dollars, to be divided into such number of shares as the company may determine.

May purchase and hold real and personal estate. SECT. 3. Said corporation may purchase and hold real and personal estate to an amount not exceeding five thousand dollars with full power to manage, control and sell the same.

First meeting, how called. Sect. 4. Any two persons named in this act may call the first meeting of said company by notice in some newspaper published in Somerset county, seven days at least before the meeting.

Sect. 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 12, 1874.

Chapter 467.

An act to abate the state tax of Clinton Gore plantation for the year eighteen hundred seventy-three, and assess the same upon the towns of Clinton and Burnham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Abatement of tax on Clinton Gore. SECT. 1. The treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to abate the state tax assessed upon Clinton Gore plantation, in the county of Kennebec, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three, amounting to the sum of one hundred forty dollars and fifty-two cents.

Assessment of tax on town of Clinion.

SECT. 2. The treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed to send his warrant directed to the assessors of the town of Clinton, in the county of Kennebec, requiring them to assess the sum of

twenty-eight dollars and ninety cents upon the estates of said CHAP. 468. town of Clinton, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of January next, being Clinton's proportion of the state tax of eighteen hundred and seventy-three abated to Clinton Gore plantation under "An act to divide Clinton Gore plantation and annex the same to adjoining towns," approved February twenty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Sect. 3. The treasurer of state is hereby authorized and directed Assessment of to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of the town of Burn- Burnham. ham, in the county of Waldo, requiring them to assess the sum of one hundred eleven dollars and sixty-two cents upon the estates of said town of Burnham, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of January next, being Burnham's proportion of the state tax of eighteen hundred and seventy-three, abated to Clinton Gore plantation under "An act to divide Clinton Gore plantation and annex the same to adjoining towns," approved February twenty-six, eighteen hundred and seventy-three.

Approved February 12, 1874.

tax on town of

Chapter 468.

An act abating a portion of the state tax of Waterville for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-three and assessing the same upon the town of West Waterville.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

That the treasurer of state be, and hereby is author- Abatement of tax ized and directed to abate two thousand eight hundred fifty-eight ville. dollars and seventy-two cents of the state tax assessed upon the town of Waterville in the county of Kennebec, for the year eighteen hundred seventy-three.

on town of Water-

The treasurer of state is hereby authorized and Assessment of tax directed to send his warrant, directed to the assessors of West Waterville. Waterville in said county of Kennebec, requiring them to assess the said sum of two thousand eight hundred fifty-eight dollars and seventy-two cents upon the polls and estates of said town of West Waterville, and requiring the same to be collected and paid into the state treasury on or before the first day of January next, being for three tenths of the state tax of Waterville for the year eighteen hundred seventy three, chargeable to the town of West Waterville by an act approved February twenty-six eighteen hundred and seventy-three, entitled "an act to incorporate the town of West Waterville."